

Case No. 18-3329

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMY ACTON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 1:18-CV-00109

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
NEVADA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE EN
BANC**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
Chief Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

February 19, 2020

KARLI EISENBERG
ANNA RICH*
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-0296
Anna.Rich@doj.ca.gov
*Counsel of Record
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of
California*

(Additional Counsel on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. States Have a Range of Tools to Help Prevent Discrimination Against People with Down Syndrome ...	3
II. Protection of Persons with Disabilities and Protection of Women’s Access to Reproductive Healthcare Are Complementary Objectives	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i> 307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	9
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc., v. Commissioner of Indiana State Dep’t of Health</i> 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 2, 12
STATUTES	
United States Code 42 U.S.C. § 280g-8 <i>et seq.</i>	4
California Civ. Code § 51.....	7
§ 54.1.....	7
California Government Code §§ 12900-12996	7
Connecticut General Statutes §§ 17a-217, 17a-218, 17a-219b, 17a-221 <i>et seq.</i> , 17a-226	8
§§ 46a-60, 46a-64, 46a-64c and 46a70-76	7
Delaware Code § 801B.....	4
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Americans with Disabilities Act 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Massachusetts General Laws	
Chapter 111, § 70H(b)	4
Chapter 93, § 103	7
Chapter 151B, § 4	7
Minnesota Statutes	
§ 145.471	4
New Jersey Statutes Annotated	
§§ 26:2-194, 26:2-195	4
§ 10:5-5 <i>et seq.</i>	7
§ 30:6D-12.1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
New Mexico Statutes Ann.	
§§ 24-21-4(D), 28-1-7	7
§ 28-16A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
New York Executive Law	
§ 291	7
§ 296(1)	7
Oregon Revised Statutes	
§§ 659A.103-659A.145	7
Pennsylvania Statutes	
§§ 951-63	7
§§ 6241-44	4
Rehabilitation Act	
19 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Virginia Code	
§ 54.1-2403.1(B)	4
§§ 51.5-1, 51.5	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Vermont Statutes Annotated Title 3 §§ 961, 963, 1026, 1028.....	7
Washington Revised Code § 49.60.30.....	7
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Abortion Ban</i> , National Public Radio (Dec. 13, 2017).....	5
California Department of Developmental Services.....	8
California Department of Health Care Services.....	9
Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>Shifting the Frame on Disability Rights for the U.S. Reproductive Rights Movement</i> 5 (2017).....	11
Down Syndrome Association of Central Ohio.....	5
Massachusetts Department of Developmental Services.....	9, 10
National Down Syndrome Society.....	5, 6
Pennsylvania Department of Human Services.....	9
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Disability, Life, Death, and Choice</i> , 29 Harv. J. of L. & Gender 424, 457-58 (2006).....	11, 12
Sujatha Jesudason & Julia Epstein, <i>The Paradox of Disability in Abortion Debates: Bringing the Pro-Choice and Disability Rights Communities Together</i> 541-543 (2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
New York Department of Health.....	9
Washington State Department of Social and Health Services.....	9
